levels, described below, for disclosure purposes. Each level is based on the transparency of the inputs used to measure the fair
values of assets and liabilities:

(i) Level 1 Inputs - quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the reporting
entity has the ability to access at the measurement date;

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2013 and 2012

79

(ii) Level 2 Inputs - inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or
liability, either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices); and

(iii) Level 3 Inputs - techniques which use inputs which have a significant effect on the recorded fair value for the
asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

The categories to which the financial instruments are allocated under IAS 39 are:

Category
AFS Available for sale
L&R Loans and receivables
L&B Loans and borrowings
HFT Held for trading

FVTP Fair value through profit or loss

The fair values of financial instruments are classified using the IFRS 7, Financial Instruments: Disclosures, measurement hierarchy
as follows:

December 31, 2013

Category Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Carrying Value
($ thousands)

ASSETS
Cash (iii) L&R $ 22,659 $ — $ — $ 22,659
Accounts receivable (iii) L&R — 1,199 — 1,199
EFAs & WCLs (i) L&R — 21,195 — 21,195
Attorney loans and medical liens (i) L&R — 4,642 — 4,642

   Plaintiff advances AFS — — 6,319 6,319

LIABILITIES
   Accounts payable (iii) L&B (7,096) — (7,096)

Vehicle financing (ii) L&B (6,368) — (6,368)
Interest rate swaps (iv) HFT — (1,201) — (1,201)
Borrowings (ii) L&B (77,305) — (77,305)

   Customer security deposits L&B (11,830) (11,830)
   Convertible debentures (v) FVTP (20,680) — — (20,680)

Total net assets (liabilities) classified as financial
instruments $ 1,979 $ (76,764) $ 6,319 $ (68,466)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2013 and 2012

80

December 31, 2012
Category Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Carrying Value

($ thousands)
ASSETS

Cash (iii) L&R $ 5,591 $ — $ — $ 5,591
Accounts receivable (iii) L&R — 771 — 771
EFAs & WCLs (i) L&R — 6,700 — 6,700
Attorney loans and medical liens (i) L&R — 2,295 — 2,295

   Plaintiff advances AFS — — 3,349 3,349

LIABILITIES
   Accounts payable (iii) L&B — (8,260) — (8,260)

Vehicle financing (ii) L&B — (6,199) — (6,199)
Interest rate swaps (iv) HFT — (2,489) — (2,489)
Borrowings (ii) L&B — (47,577) — (47,577)

   Customer security deposits L&B — (10,994) — (10,994)

Total net assets (liabilities) classified as financial
instruments $ 5,591 $ (65,753) $ 3,349 $ (56,813)

 (i) There is no organized market for the legal finance receivables. Therefore the carrying value is the amortized cost using the
effective interest rate method.  The contract interest rates approximate current market rates.

(ii) The stated value of the vehicle financing and borrowings approximates fair values, as the interest rates attached to these
instruments are representative of current market rates, for loans with similar terms, conditions and maturities.   See Note 18
- Vehicle financing and Note 20 - Borrowings for effective interest rates.

(iii) Carrying amounts are expected to be reasonable approximations of fair value for cash and for financial instruments with short

[…]

Therefore changes in trading price have a direct impact on net assets and net income or loss.  The Company does not hedge this
fair value price exposure.

v) Interest rate risk

Pawnee’s leases are written at fixed effective interest rates. To the extent that Pawnee finances fixed rate leases with floating rate
funds, the Company is exposed to fluctuations in interest rates such that an increase in interest rates could narrow the margin
between the yield on a lease and the interest rate paid by the Company to finance the working capital.

Pawnee manages and mitigates this interest rate risk, as a condition of its borrowing facility, by entering into interest rate swap
agreements for a notional amount not less than 50% of the aggregate commitment. The interest rate swap agreements provide for
payment of a fixed rate and, in return, Pawnee receives payment of the LIBOR-based floating rate. Pawnee’s bank has the option
to terminate the swaps, typically one year prior to the maturity date. See Note 19 - Interest rate swaps, for more information relating
to interest rate swaps.

The following table presents a sensitivity analysis for a reasonable fluctuation in interest rates in the U.S. market and the effect
on the Company for the year-ended December 31, 2013 and 2012:

For the years ended
December 31, 2013 December 31, 2012

+100 bps -100 bps +100 bps -100 bps
($ thousands)

Increase (decrease) in interest expense $ 260 $ (260) $ 215 $ (215)
Increase (decrease) in net income and equity $ (182) $ 182 $ (161) $ 161

vi)   Foreign currency risk

The Company is exposed to fluctuations in the U.S. dollar exchange rate because significant operating cash inflows are generated
in the U.S. while dividends are paid to shareholders in Canadian dollars. For the year-ended December 31, 2013 dividends paid
totaled $8.1 million (2012 - $7.2 million).

Assets and liabilities of foreign operations denominated in foreign currencies are translated into Canadian dollars at the exchange
rates in effect at each period-end date. Revenue and expenses denominated in foreign currencies are translated into Canadian
dollars at the average exchange rate for the period. The resulting unrealized exchange gains or losses on translation are reported